

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD TUSSEY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST COMPANY
AND FIDELITY MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District of Missouri
Hon. Nanette K. Laughrey, District Judge

**OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST COMPANY AND
FIDELITY MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH COMPANY**

RICHARD N. BIEN
LATHROP & GAGE, LLP
2345 Grand Boulevard
Suite 2800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108

JONATHAN D. HACKER
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. BOYLE
BRIANNE GOROD
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Fidelity Management Trust Company
and Fidelity Management & Research Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY AND ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Background On 401(k) Plans And The ABB Trust Agreement	7
B. Procedural And Factual Record On Float	9
1. Plaintiffs’ Evolving Float Theories.....	9
2. Undisputed Trial Record On Float.....	12
a. “Depository” Float.....	12
b. “Redemption” Float.....	15
3. Trial Court Float Ruling.....	17
C. Attorneys Fees Award	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. FIDELITY DID NOT BREACH ANY FIDUCIARY DUTY IN ITS HANDLING OF FLOAT INCOME	24
A. Depository Float And Redemption Float Were Not Plan Assets.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Depository Float.....	25
2. Redemption Float.....	32
B. The Trust Agreement Did Not Require Fidelity To Bear The Expenses Of The Float Accounts.....	37
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY ERISA’S SIX- YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	40
III. EVEN ASSUMING FIDELITY BREACHED ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES WITH RESPECT TO FLOAT, THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF DAMAGES CANNOT BE SUSTAINED	43
A. The Damages Award Ignores The Monetary Benefits Conferred On The Plan By Allocation Of Float Income To Plan Investment Options.....	43
B. The Damages Award Ignores Tax Withholding In The Redemption Account.....	46
IV. JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY FOR ATTORNEYS FEES IS IMPROPER WHERE, AS HERE, THE DEFENDANTS WERE NOT JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE ON THE MERITS.....	47
A. A Court Cannot Award Fees For Unsuccessful Claims Under ERISA When They Are Separable From Successful Claims.....	50
B. The Unsuccessful Lineup-Related Breach Theories Were Easily Separable From The Float-Related Theories	51
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adamson v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	6, 41
<i>Anderson v. Comm'r</i> , T.C. Memo. 1995-8, 1995 WL 9181 (Tax Ct. Jan. 11, 1995)	35
<i>Angell v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	6, 41
<i>Assocs. in Adolescent Psychiatry, S.C. v. Home Life Ins. Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1991)	6, 27, 28
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Calloway v. Comm'r</i> , 691 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999)	57
<i>Cidale v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Coffey v. Comm'r</i> , 663 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2002)	57
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	51
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 365 (8th Cir.1995)	23, 24
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 142072 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2013)	6, 41, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dean v. Gladney</i> , 621 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir. 1980)	56
<i>Deckard v. Interstate Bakeries Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 1663 (8th Cir. Jan. 25, 2013).....	48
<i>Delcastillo v. Odyssey Resource Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2005)	7, 50
<i>Doe v. Nixon</i> , 2011 WL 3962669 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 25, 2011).....	57
<i>Essex v. Randall</i> , 2006 WL 83424 (D. Md. Jan. 11, 2006).....	55
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011)	6, 28, 36
<i>Fair Isaac Corp. v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011).....	36
<i>Fenster v. Tepfer & Spitz, Ltd.</i> , 301 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2002)	57
<i>Finkel v. Triple A Grp., Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	53
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	51
<i>Freede v. Comm'r</i> , 864 F.2d 671 (10th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Geissal v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 338 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2003)	7, 50, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2011)	31, 34
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 681 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Griffin v. Jim Jamison, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 1999)	7, 50
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	48
<i>Harms v. Cavenham Forest Indus., Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1993)	6, 46
<i>Hawkeye Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. AVIS Indus. Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	17, 30
<i>Hendrickson v. Branstad</i> , 934 F.2d 158 (8th Cir. 1991)	56
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 46
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1986).....	50
<i>In re Halpin</i> , 566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>In re Qualia Clinical Serv., Inc.</i> , 441 B.R. 325 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 127 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 1997)	7, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 838 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1988)	56
<i>Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007)	6, 28, 33
<i>Kelley v. Fid. Mgmt. Trust Co.</i> , No. 13-10222 (D. Mass. filed Feb. 5, 2013).....	5
<i>Kitterman v. Coventry Health Care of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2011)	38, 40
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>Macheca Transp. Co. v. Phila. Indem. Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Martin v. Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 299 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>McDowell v. Price</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147854 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 6, 2012).....	48
<i>Miller v. Moore</i> , 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999)	56
<i>Phillips v. Alaska Hotel & Rest. Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 944 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1991)	6, 41
<i>Plouffe v. Ligon</i> , 606 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>PM Grp. Life Ins. Co. v. W. Growers Assurance Trust</i> , 953 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1992)	55
<i>Quinn v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 653 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2011)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Radford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	56
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13, 27
<i>Shrader v. OMC Aluminum Boat Grp., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1218 (8th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust</i> , 746 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Steel Improvement & Forge Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 314 F.2d 96 (6th Cir. 1963)	29
<i>Sunder v. U.S. Bancorp Pension Plan</i> , 586 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 626 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United Steel Workers of Am. v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3540152 (D. Ariz. Aug. 12, 2008)	55
<i>Walker v. HUD</i> , 99 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1996)	55
<i>Walter v. Clarion Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1170136 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 23, 2010)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>White v. Martin</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 986 (D. Minn. 2003).....	50
<i>Younts v. Fremont Cnty., Iowa</i> , 370 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2004)	33
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1101	6, 30
29 U.S.C. § 1103	38
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	17, 38
29 U.S.C. § 1113	6, 40
29 U.S.C. § 1132	2, 48
U.C.C. § 3-112	35
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 270.22c-1	26
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101.....	32
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
Proposed Plan of Distribution, <i>In re Ritchie Capital Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , SEC Admin. Proc. 3-12947 (July 8, 2008).....	27
 <u>RULES</u>	
7th Cir. Local R. 40(e)	31
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Richard B. Hagedorn, <i>Brady on Checks and Funds Transfers</i> (rev. ed. A.S. Pratt 2011).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. Deposit Ins. Bank Corp., Failed Bank List, www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/failed/banklist.html (Feb. 20, 2013).....	29
